
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 6 April 2017 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 
- City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Gibbons
Poulsen

Greenwood
A Ahmed
Duffy
Mullaney
Sharp

N Pollard

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Barker
Ellis

Berry
S Hussain
T Hussain
H Khan

Griffiths

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Jenny Scott Older People's Partnership

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu/Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432269/432457
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2017 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN BRADFORD AND AIREDALE

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit a report 
(Document “AK”) which provides an overview of respiratory health in 
Bradford District and outlines what partners across the NHS and local 
authority are doing to improve outcomes for people in the District.  
There is a specific focus on asthma and chronic obstructive pulmonary 
disease (COPD) as these conditions account for a significant amount 
of the poor health and subsequent costs associated with respiratory 
disease in the District.

Recommended – 

That the Committee note the information provided in the paper 
and support ongoing work seeking to address the main 
challenges going forward.

(Toni Williams – 01274 437401)

1 - 12



7.  BRADFORD DISTRICT SUICIDE AUDIT AND PREVENTION PLAN

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will present Document 
“AL” which provides an overview of findings from a recently conducted 
audit of deaths by suicide in the District 2013-15 and also presents the 
District’s new multi-agency Suicide Prevention Plan in draft form prior 
to its anticipated launch in April 2017.

Recommended – 

That the Committee note and comment on the audit of deaths by 
suicide and the District Suicide Prevention Plan 2017-2021.

(Peter Roderick – 01274 437352)

13 - 50

8.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The City Solicitor will provide a verbal update on the Committee’s work 
programme 2016/17.

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6 April 2017 

AK 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Respiratory Health in Bradford and Airedale 
 
Summary statement: 
Respiratory disease is an important cause of poor health and early death in Bradford 
District. The District performs relatively poorly compared to other areas in England. 
Recognising this, partners across the District, including the local authority and NHS, have 
prioritised respiratory health with the aim of improving health outcomes, including 
improving the health status of people with respiratory disease and reducing deaths from 
respiratory disease. 
 
This paper provides an overview of respiratory health in Bradford District and outlines 
what partners across the NHS and local authority are doing to improve outcomes for 
people in the District. There is a specific focus on asthma and chronic obstructive 
pulmonary disease (COPD) as these conditions account for a significant amount of the 
poor health and subsequent costs associated with respiratory disease in the District. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Bev Maybury 
Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 

Portfolio:   
 
Health & Wellbeing 

Report Contact: Toni Williams 
Phone: (01274) 437401 
E-mail: toni.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

   
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
Respiratory disease is an important cause of poor health and early death in Bradford 
District. The District performs relatively poorly compared to other areas in England. 
Recognising this, partners across the District, including the local authority and NHS 
have prioritised respiratory health, with the aim of improving health outcomes, 
including improving the healt
[...]
stimated 25% of these deaths are 
preventable. The main causes of death from respiratory disease include COPD and 
pneumonia.  
 
It is not only early death that is an issue, but the associated health problems. 
Respiratory diseases such as COPD and asthma have a significant impact on the 
quality of life of those who are affected. Exacerbations can result in attendance at A&E 
or admission to hospital. On average, 30% of people with COPD attend A&E on at 
least one occasion each year, whilst one in five people are admitted to hospital each 
year. In 2015/16 in Bradford District there were 1,343 admissions where the main 
reason for admission was COPD, and 866 for asthma. 
 
3.1.2 COPD 
Number of people with COPD 
13,009 people across the three CCGs in Bradford District have been diagnosed with 
COPD. Disease rates are lowest in City CCG, however, this is, in part, a reflection of 
the younger age structure of the City population. As the number of older people 
increases, the number of people with COPD is expected to increase across the 
District. 

 
One of the main challenges in managing COPD is that many people are unaware that 
they have the condition. Late diagnosis has a substantial impact on symptom control, 
quality of life, patient outcomes, and cost. Often people aren’t diagnosed until the 
disease is at an advanced stage; this is because people sometimes do not recognise 
the symptoms of COPD because they develop gradually; many people think that the 
symptoms they are experiencing are normal or associated with age; and when people 
present to their GP the symptoms may be treated rather than the cause of the 
symptoms investigated. 
 
Whilst 13,009 people in the District have been diagnosed with COPD, it is estimated 
that the actual number of people with COPD is closer to 19,000; an estimated 6,099 
people remain undiagnosed (equivalent to 32% of those thought to have COPD). The 
proportion of people with COPD who remain undiagnosed varies between CCGs a
[...]
are some concerns over their accuracy. Whilst it 
is not possible to estimate the number of people who have asthma but who have not 
been diagnosed, it is important to recognise the importance of having an accurate and 
timely diagnosis. 
 
Management of asthma  
Most of the care for people with asthma is provided in primary care. Effective 
management can lead to improvements in symptom control and quality of life, and also 
a reduction in exacerbations and associated hospital admissions and deaths. NICE 
guidance and the GP Quality and Outcomes Framework (QOF) sets out a number of 
standards for the way in which people with asthma should be managed. For example, 
people with asthma should be reviewed on a regular basis, and young people with 
asthma should have a record of their smoking status because smoking can exacerbate 
the condition. There is variation between CCGs (and also between GP practices) 
which suggests that there is scope to improve the management of asthma.  
 
Figure 3: Variation in the management of asthma in primary care, City, Districts 
and AWC CCGs, 2015/16 
 
 % of patients who have had an 

asthma review in the last 12 
months 

% of patients with asthma 
between the ages of 14 and 19 
years in whom there is a record 

of smoking status in the 
preceding 12 months. 

AWC 70.4% 83.8% 
City 76.6% 92% 
Districts 71.0% 86.5% 
GP practice 
range 

47.9% - 95.6% 64.1% - 100% 

 Source: Quality and Outcomes Framework 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

3.1.4 Smoking 
Smoking has long been recognised as one of the main causes of preventable illness 
and early death. It is particularly important in the context of asthma and COPD 
because it is one of the main causes of COPD, and is also an exacerbating factor for 
asthma. According to annual population surveys, one in five adults in Bradford is a 
regular smoker – this compares to one in six in England. Smoking is more common in 
pe
[...]
improving outcomes for people in the District, as well as making the 
best use of resources, can be identified.  
 
Much of the respiratory work programme in AWC focuses on improving outcomes for 
people with asthma and COPD.  The focus is primarily on primary care because this is 
where most people with these conditions are routinely managed, but also includes 
some pathway development work between primary and secondary care, to ensure that 
when people do require management in hospital settings, that their care is as joined up 
as possible. 
 
The respiratory work programme is delivered by the Respiratory Action Plan Group. 
Actions to date include:  

• The establishment of an AWC Respiratory Network, with practice nurse leads in 
every GP practice.  

• Raising awareness of the importance of self-management of care plans. 
• Community pharmacy education and training event. 
• Review of ambulatory care pathways. 
• Exploring the feasibility of providing Incheck Dials (a hand held device that 

measures peak inspiratory flow and enables healthcare professionals to help 
people to use their inhalers properly) to GP practices. 

• Dedicated training and education events with primary care staff, including 
practice managers, practice nurses and GPs. 

Page 9



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

• Equipment review to enable community pharmacies to review inhaler 
techniques. 

• Development of a primary-secondary care asthma pathway to ensure seamless 
care between primary and secondary care after being discharged from hospital. 

  
3.2.4 Air quality 
The Council is signed up to the West Yorkshire Low Emissions Strategy, which was 
published in December 2016. The strategy has three aims: 

• To accelerate improvements in air quality, above that which would occur without 
intervention, to achieve air quality limit values, set out in law in all parts of West 
Yorkshire by 2020 at the latest; 

• Working within the wider econ
[...]
rategy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

6. Recommendations 
That Members of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the information provided in the paper and support ongoing work seeking to 
address the main challenges going forward. 

 
7. Background documents 

• Department of Health (2011). An Outcomes Strategy for Chronic Obstructive 
Pulmonary Disease and Asthma. 

• NHS Right Care (2012). Atlas of Variation in Healthcare for People with Respiratory 
Disease. 

• Bradford metropolitan District Council (2015). Tobacco Control Needs Assessment. 
• West Yorkshire Combined Authority (2016). West Yorkshire Low Emissions 

Strategy 2016-2021. 
 

8. Not for publication documents 
None  

 
9. Appendices 

None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6 April 2016. 

AL 
 
 
Subject:  Bradford District Suicide Audit and Prevention Plan 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents to Scrutiny an overview of findings from a recently conducted audit of 
deaths by suicide in the District 2013-15, and also presents the District’s new multi-agency 
Suicide Prevention Plan in draft form, prior to its anticipated launch in April 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Bev Maybury 
Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Peter Roderick 
(Specialty Registrar in Public Health) 
Phone: (01274) 437352 
E-mail: peter.roderick@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
This report presents to Scrutiny an overview of findings from a recently conducted audit of 
deaths by suicide in the District 2013-15, and also presents the District’s new multi-agency 
Suicide Prevention plan in draft form, prior to its anticipated launch in April 2017. 
 
Between 2013 and 2015, the coroner’s files which were audited showed 76 conclusions of 
suicide in the District, while the Office for National Statistics (ONS) published figures 
(which include narrative conclusions) record 148 deaths in the same period. The audit 
considers key demographic information on those who took their own life, as well as service 
contact and medical/social history, and the manner and means of the deaths. This 
information, together with national strategies and evidence, informs the District’s new 
prevention plan. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Suicide is a tragic event which, though rare, affects a large number of people each time it 
occurs, sending ripples through family and community life. As part of the District’s new 
Mental Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021, there is a commitment to support the development 
and implementation of a District-wide suicide prevention plan, sitting under the ‘Our 
Wellbeing’ aspiration of the strategy. This plan is now in its final stages of development, 
and is included as an appendix to this report. It is based on the premise that many 
suicides are preventable, and if early support or crisis intervention is offered we know we 
can see a different outcome in people’s lives.  
 

The suicide rate has been rising nationally since 2008, and Bradford has slightly higher 
rate of suicide than the England average. In Bradford, the ONS estimates that the 3 year 
rolling average rate of deaths by suicide is 11.4 per 100,000 people (2013-2015); this is 
above the national average of 10.1 per 100,000, and means Bradford has the 5th highest 
rate in Yorkshire and Humber. Using this way of counting suicides, the District sees 
around 40-50 suicides every year, or around one each week. In 2013, 3 out of 4 deaths 
from suicide in Bradford were by males, with the highest number of male suicides 
occurring between 20 and 44 years of age.  
 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
National e

Minutes of the meeting


95

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 6 
April 2017 at Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 7.05 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
Gibbons
Poulsen

Greenwood
A Ahmed
Duffy
Mullaney
Sharp

N Pollard

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Jenny Scott Older People's Partnership

Observers: Councillor Fozia Shaheen (Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder) and 
Councillor Val Slater (Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Greenwood in the Chair

90.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures were made in the interest of transparency:

(i) Councillor A Ahmed disclosed that she was employed by the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust and her sister worked in the NHS.

(ii) Councillor Sharp disclosed that she was employed by an organisation that 
dealt with mental health issues.

(iii) Susan Crowe disclosed that she had a contract with Bradford Districts 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the Council’s Public Health department.

ACTION: City Solicitor



96

91.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

92.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

93.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

94.  RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN BRADFORD AND AIREDALE

The Consultant in Public Health submitted a report (Document “AK”) which 
provided an overview of respiratory health in the Bradford District and outlined 
what was being done to improve outcomes for people.  Members were informed 
that Bradford was a poor performer and was the second worst District in 
Yorkshire and Humber.  Respiratory disease was the leading cause of people 
dying early in the Bradford District and 25% of these deaths were preventable.  
The associated health problems had a significant impact on the person’s quality 
of life and resulted in high attendance at hospitals.  

In relation to chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), the Consultant in 
Public Health confirmed that over 13,000 people across the District had been 
diagnosed as having the disease, however, not all sufferers had been identified 
and it was believed that the actual number of people with COPD was closer to 
19,000.  It was a challenge to proactively seek people with COPD, as the 
proportion of those undiagnosed varied across the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) and between GP practices.  The estimated total number had 
been identified through complicated modelling which looked at similar areas and 
the makeup of the District’s population.  COPD could not be cured but could be 
managed, however, it affected older people who had other conditions and were 
complex cases to cope with.

The Consultant in Public Health reported that over 40,000 people across the 
District had been diagnosed with asthma, however, it was believed that this was 
also underestimated and there was a variation in how it was managed in primary 
care.  The key risk factor was smoking, which was one of the main causes of 
COPD and according to surveys, one in five people in Bradford smoked.  Air 
quality was considered in relation to respiratory disease and it was an issue in 
urban locations.  The Consultant in Public Health stated that the management of 
the disease needed to continue and a great deal of work had been undertaken 
regarding the cessation of smoking in workplaces and hospitals.  Smoking in 
pregnancy had also been a priority for a number of years.     

The representative from NHS England explained that the Bradford Breathing 
Better programme covered adults and children.  It was noted that the diagnosis of 



97

COPD was a key factor and if not diagnosed early it was harder to treat.  A 
stakeholder workshop had been held in January that approximately 80 people 
had attended and considered the four work streams of: self care; prescribing and 
formulary; clinical template; and pathways.  There were also dedicated nurses or 
GPs in practices across Bradford that were the clinical leads for the programme.

With regard to Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven’s Respiratory Action Plan, 
Members were informed that they were looking at inhaler techniques and had 
hospital nurses working in the community.  A trial of a GP practice using 
Telehealth for COPD cases was being considered along with the early discharge 
of patients from hospital with support provided in their own home.  It was noted 
that the next step was to hold a COPD and asthma day in September.  In relation 
to enhanced and complex care, there were 16 practices and the patients’ care 
needed to be tailored to their requirements.

The Consultant in Public Health confirmed that the Council had signed up to the 
West Yorkshire Low Emissions Strategy and was awaiting the outcome as to 
whether parts of Bradford would become clean air zones.  The key challenges for 
the District were smoking, smoking in pregnancy and to raise awareness around 
the prevention of smoking.

The Chair highlighted a newspaper article in relation to smoking issues in 
Bradford and lung cancer.  In response the Consultant in Public Health stated that 
lung cancer was difficult to treat and the longer a person smoked the higher the 
risk of lung cancer.  There was a need to focus on stopping people smoking and 
preventing people from starting smoking.    

Members then raised the following comments:

 GPs and nurses needed to ensure that inhalers were used properly.  
Smaller inhalers were easier to use.

 When would the actual figures be available for COPD?
 Was work with young people being done in ways that would engage them?
 There were many ways in which technology could be utilised in 

communication.
 Young people may take more notice if a person with COPD promoted their 

own story.
 There was no cure, so prevention was key.
 Could best practice be used from other regions?
 How were air quality areas identified?
 To what extent was the Council dealing with emissions?
 Could bus and lorry routes be reduced in order to lessen impacts on 

schools?
 Why was respiratory disease not diagnosed earlier?  If a patient consulted 

a GP with the same symptoms more than once per year this should be 
picked up.

 People had stopped smoking but had started ‘vaping’ instead.
 There was a great deal of advertising on television regarding other medical 

issues.  Could something be done on breathing difficulties?
 Bradford had older public transport vehicles and it would help if newer 

vehicles were used.



98

 Explosions had occurred in eight homes where oxygen was used and 
people smoked and this needed to be publicised.     

 Smoking was still prevalent in young people and ‘vaping’ was fashionable 
and promoted.

 Was ‘vaping’ 95% safer than smoking?
 People still smoked in confined spaces, even though there was a smoking 

ban and the vapour exhaled by ‘vaping’ still affected asthmas sufferers.
 There were no figures regarding smoking cessation in the report.
 Were there records of Council employees that smoked?
 How could the information be quantified when planning permission had 

been granted for an incinerator plant in Keighley?
 Was the Council using best practice? Did all the public and emergency 

service vehicles have diesel engines?

Members were informed that:

 It was an interesting point about inhalers and NHS England wanted to 
ensure that every clinician had the same level of understanding.  ‘My 
Health’ apps had videos that showed the correct usage of inhalers and 
there was a need to reinforce how the medication was used at the review 
stage.  Pharmacists also asked patients how they used their inhalers.  

 There were two measures in relation to COPD, prevalence and incidents, 
however, the figures were more like a benchmark and not what was 
expected.

 Efforts needed to be focussed on children and young people and there 
were many different schemes, as well as the opportunity to be taught in 
schools.

 There was a ‘Health Talk Online’ website where people discussed their 
own health issues.

 ‘NHS Right Care’ was being utilised, which looked at similar demographics 
and organisations and this had proved beneficial.    

 Air quality areas were routinely monitored.  The issue had been discussed 
at the Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee where a couple of roads had been identified in relation to air 
quality.  Both Leeds and Bradford had to have a low emission zone and 
the issue needed to be investigated.  Diesel vehicles were the problem 
and would have to pay to enter certain zones.  

 Buses and lorries were an issue due to the diesel engines and the danger 
Wards were located in the inner city.  Public health was linked to planning 
and if there was a negative impact mitigating actions could be requested.  
Trees could also absorb particles and noise.

 It was too early to tell what the impact of ‘vaping’ would be.  A Council 
motion had been put forward in relation to the permitting of ‘vaping’ in 
buildings.   

 Bradford District did tend to get older public transport vehicles, however, 
they had been retro fitted.

 There was no evidence to state that people were smoking and ‘vaping’ and 
swapping between the two as yet.  It was acknowledged that ‘vaping’ was 
marketed to younger people and it was not a healthy alternative.

 All the publications stated that ‘vaping’ was 95% safer than smoking.
 There was a great deal of work ongoing surrounding passive smoking.



99

 The report did not provide the level of detail regarding smoking cessation, 
however, it could be submitted to a future meeting if required.  Work was 
ongoing with regard to how to target limited spend on smoking cessation 
and key areas such as smoking in pregnancy and manual workers were 
being focussed upon.  The information required could be circulated to 
Members following the meeting.

 There were no records in relation to Council employees that smoked.  The 
Council had to improve the wellbeing of its employees and there was 
being focussed on.  The Healthy Weight Board, a sub-group of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, would become the Healthy Lifestyle Board and was 
trying to launch initiatives in Bradford to get people involved.

 Planning permission had been granted for the incinerator, however, the 
company would now have to apply for a permit.  A local assessment had 
to b undertaken and many mitigations had been put forward.  A permit 
request had been submitted to the Environment Agency but had not been 
granted as yet. 

 It was important to look at all the issues.  Air quality was high on the 
Council agenda and should be for every other organisations.

Resolved – 

(1) That an update report be submitted in 12 months and the recently 
appointed clinical lead and service users be invited to the meeting.

(2) That a report on smoking cessation be presented to a future meeting. 

Action: Consultant in Public Health

95.  BRADFORD DISTRICT SUICIDE AUDIT AND PREVENTION PLAN

The Speciality Registrar, Public Health presented a report (Document “AL”) 
which provided an overview of the findings from a recently conducted audit of 
deaths by suicide in the District 2013-15 and presented the District’s new multi-
agency Suicide Prevention Plan, in draft form, prior to its anticipated launch in 
April 2017.

The Speciality Registrar, Public Health explained that the District had a fairly new 
Mental Wellbeing Strategy and this included a Suicide Prevention Plan.  In 
February 2017 access was granted to audit Coroner’s Office files where it was 
found that 76 cases of suicide had occurred in the Bradford District.  It was 
identified that the age group most at risk was 50 years old and one of the clear 
trends was deprivation.  The Speciality Registrar informed Members that the 
Prevention Plan was a multi agency document and modelled on the National 
Strategy.  He reported that there was an aspiration to attain a 10% reduction by 
2021 and that there were six key areas within the Plan.

Members then raised the following points:

 Why were 61% of suicide deaths by hanging?
 Had the number of suicides evened out since the financial crisis?
 Were the categories relevant in respect of the person’s relationship status 

at time of death?



100

 Could staff who dealt with vulnerable people be trained and could it be built 
into the Plan?

 What was the difference between the Coroner’s figures and National 
figures?

 How many deaths had there been between people aged between 5 and 19 
years?

 People were being discharged from hospital, referred back to their GP and 
still having suicidal thoughts.  There were some excellent services 
available.

 Would information about suicide attempts by age be available?
 Some people may feel better if they had decided to end their life and could 

therefore be missed.  Was this factored into training and plans?
 A psychological assessment should be undertaken before a person who 

had self harmed was discharged from hospital.
 Were most insurance policies invalidated if suicide was a cause of death?
 How would access to the means of suicide be reduced or prevented?
 Support was required for those that had to deal with the aftermath of an 

attempted suicide or suicide.
 Was there any detailed analysis in relation to those that had committed 

suicide and were already known to mental health services and those that 
were not?   

 Suicide rates in prisons had increased.
 It would be worthwhile looking at the suicide rates of prison leavers.

In response Members were informed that:

 Hanging was quick and there was no way back.
 Three year rolling rates had been compiled and the numbers had 

increased where expected, however, the rates were reducing slightly now.  
It could not be said that there was a trend though.

 The person’s relationship status had been taken from the information 
recorded by the police at the time of death and there was very little link, 
however, a major issue in a person’s life, such as some form of family 
break up, was a high risk factor.

 Work was ongoing to develop two or three key points to help in these 
situations.

 The Coroner had high standards.  There were no deaths of people aged 
between 5 and 19 years in the audit, however, two had been 19 years old.  
The Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) investigated all child deaths and 
there were other threads that pulled together.  There could be a delay in 
issues being referred to the CDOP and there was a need to build resilience 
in children in order to prevent situations.

 It was difficult to separate the figures of suicide attempts from self harm 
cases, however, Accident and Emergency Departments could be asked to 
record them.  

 It would be difficult to identify people who appeared to be better but were 
intent on committing suicide, however, training requirements could be 
considered.

 Psychological assessments could be looked at.
 It was believed that the issues regarding insurance policies had not 

changed.



101

 The reduction or prevention of suicides involved taking reasonable 
measures and making it more difficult.  It could not be stopped but it could 
be made harder to carry out.

 The Strategy identified support for those affected by suicide and there was 
some good work ongoing.  A training course was now available.  Leeds 
had an effective service that was not expensive and consideration was 
being given to the commissioning of a Regional service.

 In the information studied there had not been any cases where the person 
was already known to mental health services, however, there had been a 
vast reduction in the number of suicides of people in care.

 The issue of suicide levels in prison leavers would be raised at the next 
mental health meeting.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead confirmed that the Committee was due to look at 
the Mental Health Strategy in detail and the issues raised could be included.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be welcomed and noted.

(2) That further work on data collection to identify suicide attempts seen 
in Accident and Emergency Departments and by psychiatric liaison 
be undertaken.

(3) That the risk of suicide in relation to prison leavers be raised with 
partners at a Regional level. 

Action: Speciality Registrar in Public Health/Consultant in Public Health

96.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Members were informed of amendments made to the Work Programme 2016/17.

Resolved – 

That the Work Programme 2016/17 be noted.

Action: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


